

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Revision No. 998 of 2017

1. Upendra Prasad
2. Shishupal Kumar
3. Satish Prasad

... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Sobha Devi

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Petitioners : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Rakesh Kumar, A.P.P.

Order No. 04

Dated 21st August, 2017

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioners that neither the trial court nor the appellate court has correctly appreciated the material available on record while convicting the petitioners for the offences punishable u/s 341, 379, 307 and 34 of the I.P.C. and the maximum sentence awarded to them is to undergo R.I. for five years. It has also been submitted that during course of trial the petitioners had remained in custody for some and after dismissal of appeal they are in custody since 09.08.2017. It has further been submitted that there are general and omnibus allegation against the petitioners and moreover the matter has been compromised between the both the sides,

Call for the L.C.R.

List this case under the heading 'For Admission' after six months.

During pendency of this application, the petitioners, named above, are directed to be released on bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) each with two sureties of the like amount each to the satisfaction of learned Trial Court [Assistant Sessions Judge-III, Dhanbad] in connection with Sessions Trial No. 480 of 2008.

Let this order be communicated through fax at the cost of petitioner.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)